

SR1655 LRB098 23307 GRL 62379 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of LeRoy Clark Dittmer of Vernon Hills, who 4 passed away on September 7, 2014; and 5 WHEREAS, LeRoy Dittmer was born November 18, 1965 in 6 Waukegan; and 7 WHEREAS, LeRoy Dittmer graduated from Waukegan West High 8 School with the Class of 1983; during high school, he played 9 baseball; he subsequently attended the College of Lake County; 10 and 11 WHEREAS, LeRoy Dittmer was a devout member of St. Patrick 12 Church in Lake Forest and was an active choir participant; and 13 WHEREAS, LeRoy Dittmer loved his family, faith, music, and animals; he was also an avid fan of the Chicago Bears, Bulls, 14 Blackhawks, and Cubs; and 15 16 WHEREAS, LeRoy Dittmer was the beloved son of Janice and 17 the late LeRoy Dittmer; the loving brother of Kim (Marv) Dyson, Karen (Frank) Graziano, and Carolyn (Mark) Roselli; and the 18

dear uncle of many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it

19

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his
- 3 family and friends, mourn the passing of LeRoy Clark Dittmer;
- 4 and be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of LeRoy Dittmer as an expression of
- 7 our sympathy.